WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1962

ENROLLED Committee Substitute For SENATE BILL NO. 59

(By Mr. Ohnser)

PASSED Jehrnary 8- 1962
In Effect Minety Leap from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 2-15-62

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

P

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 59

(By Mr. Johnson)

[Passed February 8, 1962; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the county court of Mason County to set aside in a special fund for secondary road purposes any surplus in the general county funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Mason County Road Fund.—The county court

- 2 of Mason County shall have authority to pay any sur-
- 3 pluses in the general county fund not needed for general
- 4 county purposes into a special county road fund. All mon-
- 5 eys accumulating in said fund shall, with the consent and
- 6 approval of the state road commission, be expended by the

- 7 county court of Mason County for the improvement of
- 8 the secondary roads in Mason County, in the purchase
- 9 of gravel or crushed stone for said roads and by the pur-
- 10 chase of machinery and trucks to crush and transport the
- 11 stone for said roads, said machinery to be operated by the
- 12 state road commission.
- 13 All materials produced or purchased under this act shall
- 14 meet the standard specifications of the state road commis-
- 15 sion under section 2.15.

Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Originated in the Senate. Takes effect neuty clays home passage. Clerk of the Senate. Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the lifteenth

2